of the Board are also not in compliance with the statutory provisions.

Earlier in March 2015, the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) had levied a Penalty of ` 

Four Thousand Two Hundred Seventy only) on the Company for the violation of Clause 41 of Listing 

Agreement calculated till 4th March 2015. Further, penalty of ` 4,88,880/- (Four Lakhs Eighty Eight 

Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Only) (inclusive of service tax) has been levied on the Company 

for violation of Clause 41 and Clause 49 for a residual period from 5th March 2015 till 28th March 2015. 

Such delay was due to lack of quorum owing to superannuation of two Government Nominee Directors